

No. 20-808

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHNNY DUANE MILES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM  
THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF FOR FORMER STATE AND FEDERAL  
COURT JUDGES AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEBO P. ADEGBILE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARGARET T. ARTZ  
SWAPNA MARURI  
JARRET A. ZAFRAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
debo.adegbile@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IS A SERIOUS PROBLEM IN JURY SELECTION.....	5
A. Racial Discrimination Continues To Plague Jury Selection Today.....	5
B. California Perpetuates Invidious Racial Discrimination In Jury Selection.....	7
II. CALIFORNIA COURTS VIOLATE SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT IN TWO WAYS, EVISCERATING COMPARATIVE JUROR ANALYSIS IN PRACTICE .....	9
A. California Courts Engage In Impermissible Judicial Speculation.....	9
B. California Courts Impermissibly Discount The Probative Value Of Comparative Juror Analysis If The Comparator Is Not Virtually Identical.....	12
1. The Supreme Court endorses and conducts comparative juror analysis centered on a single issue .....	12
2. California’s practice of requiring substantial similarity between comparator jurors conflicts with Supreme Court precedent .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
C. California’s Interpretation Of Binding Juror Selection Precedent Unduly Burdens Judges Tasked With Conducting Comparative Juror Analysis .....	17
III. MEANINGFULLY ROOTING OUT JURY DISCRIMINATION IS ESSENTIAL TO THE INTEGRITY OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	3, 10, 17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	21, 22
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	14
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	10, 13
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) .....	22
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....	8, 18
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) .....	21
<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> , 371 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 56 (2018).....	7, 16, 21
<i>People v. Jurado</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 72 (2006) .....	16
<i>People v. Lenix</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 602 (2008).....	15
<i>People v. O'Malley</i> , 62 Cal. 4th 944 (2016).....	18
<i>People v. Vines</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 830 (2011) .....	9
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 652 (2008).....	16
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	17, 21
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 555 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	21
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) .....	13
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 309 P.3d 326 (Wash. 2013).....	5, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	22
<i>Wilkinson v. Texas</i> , 493 U.S. 924 (1989) .....	20
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	6

**RULES**

Washington Supreme Court General Rule 37.....	8
---	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Baldus, David C., et al., <i>Statistical Proof of Racial Discrimination in the Use of Peremptory Challenges: The Impact and Promise of the Miller-El Line of Cases As Reflected in the Experience of One Philadelphia Capital Case</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1425 (2012).....	5
Bellin, Jeffrey & Junichi P. Semitsu, <i>Widening Batson’s Net to Ensnare More than the Unapologetically Bigoted or Painfully Unimaginative Attorney</i> , 96 Cornell L. Rev. 1075 (2011).....	19
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> (Aug. 2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/3svQ4Rx">https://bit.ly/3svQ4Rx</a> .....	5
Frampton, Thomas Ward, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593 (2018) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Fukurai, Hiroshi, <i>The Representative Jury Requirement: Jury Representativeness and Cross Sectional Participation from the Beginning to the End of the Jury Selection Process</i> , 23 Int’l J. Comp. & Applied Crim. Just. 55 (1999).....	7
Semel, Elizabeth, et al., <i>Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion of Black and Latinx Jurors</i> (June 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2LIY6f1">https://bit.ly/2LIY6f1</a> .....	6, 7, 8, 19
Sommers, Samuel R., <i>Determinants and Consequences of Jury Racial Diversity: Empirical Findings, Implications and Directions for Future Research</i> , 2 Soc. Issues & Pol’y Rev. 65 (2008) .....	21
